





State Water Resources Control Board

June 13, 2018

Jason E. Uhley Riverside County Flood Control & Water Conservation District 1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501

SUBJECT: CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 GENERAL WATER QUALITY
CERTIFICATION AND ORDER FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF RIVERSIDE
COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
EXISTING FLOOD CONTROL FACILITIES MAINTENANCE REGIONAL
GENERAL PERMIT 99 (RGP 99) (SB15004GN)

Dear Mr. Uhley:

Enclosed please find a CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 GENERAL WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AND ORDER (General Order), authorized by State Water Resources Control Board Executive Director, Eileen Sobeck. This General Order is issued to the Riverside County Flood Control & Water Conservation District for the Existing Flood Control Facilities Maintenance Authorized Under U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regional General Permit 99 (RGP 99) (Project). Attachments A through G of the Enclosure are also part of the General Order.

This General Order is issued in response to an application submitted by the Riverside County Flood Control & Water Conservation District for proposed Project discharges to waters of the state, to ensure that the water quality standards for all waters of the state impacted by the Project are met. You may proceed with your Project according to the terms and conditions of the enclosed General Order.

If you require further assistance, please contact me by phone at (916) 327-8117 or by email at Alexander.Lopez@waterboards.ca.gov. You may also contact Beth Payne, Chief of the Water Quality Certification and Wetlands Unit, by phone at (916) 341-5579, or by email at Elizabeth.Payne@waterboards.ca.gov.

Existing Flood Control Facilities Maintenance Authorized Under U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regional General Permit 99 (RGP 99)

Reg. Meas. ID: 402541 Place ID: 817463

Sincerely,

Alex Lopez

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Quality - Water Quality Certification and Wetlands Unit

State Water Resources Control Board

Enclosures (1): General Order for Existing Flood Control Facilities Maintenance Authorized Under U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regional General Permit 99

Existing Flood Control Facilities Maintenance Authorized Under U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regional General Permit 99 (RGP 99) Reg. Meas. ID: 402541 Place ID: 817463

cc: [Via email only] (w/ enclosure):

Sam Ziegler
Chief, Wetlands Regulatory Office
(WTR-8)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9
Ziegler.Sam@epa.gov

David J. Castanon
Chief, Regulatory Division
South Pacific Division, Los Angeles District
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
James.J.Castanon@usace.army.mil

James E. Mace
Senior Project Manager
South Pacific Division, Los Angeles District
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
James.E.Mace@usace.army.mil

Steve Henry
Field Supervisor
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Steve_Henry@fws.gov

Jeff Brandt
Regional Manager
California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Inland Deserts Region
Jeff.Brandt@wildlife.ca.gov

Ali Aghili
Regional Manager
California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Inland Deserts Region
Ali.Aghili@wildlife.ca.gov

Karen Mogus
Deputy Director for Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
Karen.Mogus@waterboards.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program
Division of Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Kai Dunn
Program Manager
Colorado River Regional Water Quality Control Board
Kai.Dunn@waterboards.ca.gov

Existing Flood Control Facilities Maintenance Authorized Under U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regional General Permit 99 (RGP 99)

Reg. Meas. ID: 402541

Place ID: 817463

Eric Becker
Program Manager
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
Eric.Becker@waterboards.ca.gov

Jason Bill
Environmental Scientist
Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
Jason.Bill@waterboards.ca.gov

Darren Bradford Environmental Scientist San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board Darren.Bradford@waterboards.ca.gov